GUJARAT ELECTRICITY REGULATORY COMMISSION

GANDHINAGAR

ORDER NO. 3 OF 2018

DATE- 18/05/2018

In exercise of the powers conferred under Section 135 (1A) of the Electricity Act, 2003 as inserted by the Electricity (Amendment) Act 2007, the Gujarat Electricity Regulatory Commission has authorised officers of Distribution Licensees namely Dakshin Gujarat Vij Company Ltd., Madhya Gujarat Vij Company Ltd., Paschim Gujarat Vij Company Ltd. Uttar Gujarat Vij Company ltd., and Torrent Power Limited vide order dated 23.01.2008. Further, officers of different cadres of Torrent Power Limited were authorised vide modification order dated 25.07.2017 to perform duties under Section 135 (1A) of the Electricity Act, 2003.

The Gujarat Electricity Regulatory Commission, hereby, issues a fresh order, for the purpose of providing ease of operation, by incorporating the contents of previous two orders (viz. order dated 23.01.2008 and 25.07.2017) and also hereby authorises the officers of M/s MPSEZ Utilities Private Limited to perform the duties under Section 135 (1A) of the Electricity Act, 2003 within their respective license area, by this order.

ANNEXURE

1. Officers of Distribution Licensees namely Dakshin Gujarat Vij Company Ltd., Madhya Gujarat Vij Company Ltd., Paschim Gujarat Vij Company Ltd. and Uttar Gujarat Vij Company Ltd.

Sr.	Designation (2)	Area (3)
No.		
1	Junior Engineer, Deputy Engineer and the	Within the area authorised by
	Executive Engineer,	the competent authority.
	Or,	
	the Person holding equivalent post in Operation and	
	Maintenance of the relevant Distribution Licensee,	
	duly authorised by the competent authority not	
	below the rank of Superintending Engineer of the	
	person holding equivalent post in the relevant	
	Distribution Licensee,	
	or,	

	any other officer of the Distribution Licensee or	
	supplier of the rank higher than the rank so authorised above.	
2	Superintending Engineer of the Operation and Maintenance, Or,	Within the area authorised by the competent authority.
	the Person holding equivalent post in Operation and Maintenance of the relevant Distribution Licensee, duly authorised by the Additional Chief Engineer of the Chief Engineer of the Zone of the person holding equivalent post in the relevant Distribution Licensee, or,	
	any other officer of the Distribution Licensee or supplier of the rank higher than the rank so authorised above.	
3	Additional Chief Engineer (Zone), or,	Within the Licensing area of the relevant distribution
	Chief Engineer (Zone), Additional Chief Engineer (Distribution) or Chief Engineer (Distribution), or,	licensee/company
	a person holding the equivalent post in the relevant Distribution Licensee,	
	or, any other officer of the Distribution Licensee or supplier of the rank higher than the rank so authorised above.	
4	Junior Engineer, Deputy Engineer, Executive Engineer, Additional Chief Engineer of the Chief Engineer of the Vigilance Department of the Distribution Licensee or a person holding equivalent post in the relevant Distribution Licensee,	Within the Licensing area of the relevant distribution licensee/company
	or, any other officer of the Distribution Licensee or supplier of the rank higher than the rank so authorised above.	
5	Any Junior Engineer, Deputy Engineer or Executive Engineer or a person holding equivalent post in the Vigilance Department of the relevant Distribution Licensee, during installation checking specially authorised by Competent Authority not below the rank of Superintending Engineer or equivalent post of the relevant Distribution licensee,	Within the area authorised by the competent authority
	or, any other officer of the Distribution Licensee or supplier of the rank higher than the rank so authorised above.	
6	Any Junior Engineer or Deputy Engineer of Vigilance Department of Distribution Licensee,	Within the area authorised by the competent authority

or, any other officer of the Distribution Licensee or supplier of the rank higher than the rank so
authorised above.

2. Officers of Torrent Power Limited

Sr.	Designation	Area
No.		
1	Junior Executive (having qualification of Diploma	Within jurisdiction of the
	in Electrical Engineering and with minimum	licensing area of
	experience of three years in M/s Torrent Power	Ahmedabad, Gandhinagar,
	Limited) and Officers above the rank of Junior	Surat and Dahej.
	Executive	-

3. Officers of MPSEZ Utilities Private Limited

Sr.	Designation	Area
No.		
1	Engineer (having qualification of Diploma in Electrical Engineering and with minimum experience of three years in M/s. MPSEZ Utilities Private Limited) and Officers above the rank of	licensing area of M/s. MPSEZ Utilities Private
	Engineer	

Sd/-[P. J. THAKKAR] MEMBER Sd/-[K. M. SHRINGARPURE] MEMBER Sd/-[ANAND KUMAR] CHAIRMAN

Place: Gandhinagar Date:18/05/2018